

---

**Circuit Court Case No. 19-15791**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**SHARON BARNUM AND ROBERT SUSTRIK  
PLAINTIFF – APPELLANTS,**

**v.**

**EQUIFAX INFORMATION SERVICES, LLC  
DEFENDANT – APPELLEE.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA  
DISTRICT COURT CASE No.:  
2:16-cv-2866-RFB-NJK**

---

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL**

---

***Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant:***

David H. Krieger, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 9086 KRIEGER LAW GROUP, LLC 2850 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy, Ste 200 Henderson, NV 89052 Phone: (702) 848-3855, Ext. 101 dkrieger@kriegerlawgroup.com	Matthew I. Knepper, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 12796 Miles N. Clark, Esq. Nevada Bar No. 13848 KNEPPER & CLARK LLC 5510 S. Fort Apache Rd, Suite 30 Las Vegas, NV 89148-7700 Phone: (702) 825-6060 Fax: (702) 447-8048 matthew.knepper@knepperclark.com miles.clark@knepperclark.com
--	---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	iii-iv
Table of Authorities .....	iv-vi
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument.....	4
<b>A.</b> The trial court’s order must be reversed because it is contrary to law .....	4
1. <i>Carvalho v. Equifax</i> does not control this case .....	6
2. <i>The Prompt-Notice Provisions plainly require that CRAs send notice of dispute results even where a consumer’s dispute is frivolous or irrelevant</i> .....	11
3. <i>Congress crafted Section 1681i(a)’s reinvestigation procedures and Prompt-Notice Provisions to promote accurate reporting through independent functions</i> .....	13
<b>B.</b> The district court must be reversed because its extension of the actual inaccuracy doctrine rendered informational injury to Plaintiffs when it deprived them of their rights to substantive notice .....	15
1. <i>Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC forecloses any doubt: when a CRA violates the Prompt-Notice Provisions, it causes consumers to suffer informational injury</i> .....	15
2. <i>Equifax’s failures deprived Plaintiffs of their rights to substantive notices that the FCRA requires Equifax to include in their notices of dispute results</i> .....	19
<b>C.</b> Equifax cannot establish that it actually sent consumers any of the 21,271,181 notices of dispute results it “generated.” .....	22
<b>D.</b> Under <i>Nayab v. Capital One Bank</i> , Equifax had the burden to	

prove it sent any of the 21,271,181 notices of dispute results it  
 “generated”; but, it did not .....25

III. Conclusion .....28

Certificate of Compliance .....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Cahlin v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.*,  
 936 F.2d 1151, 1160 (11th Cir. 1991) .....9

*Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
 588 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (N.D. Cal. 2008), *aff'd*,  
 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010) .....6-8, 11-12

*Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
 629 F.3d 876 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....*passim*
